

To be argued by:  
ANDREA W. TRENTO  
15 minutes requested

---

---

Supreme Court of the State of New York  
Appellate Division – First Department

---

No. 2022-04649

PAUL NICHOLS, GAVIN WAX, GARY GREENBERG,

*Petitioners-Appellants,*

v.

GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, SENATE MAJORITY LEADER AND  
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS,  
SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY CARL HEASTIE, NEW YORK STATE BOARD  
OF ELECTIONS, NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON  
DEMOGRAPHIC RESEARCH AND REAPPORTIONMENT,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT HOCHUL**

---

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General*

*State of New York*

Attorney for Respondent Hochul

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8656

andrea.trento@ag.ny.gov

JEFFREY W. LANG

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANDREA W. TRENTO

*Assistant Solicitor General*

*of Counsel*

Dated: December 7, 2022

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Relevant Constitutional Provisions.....	3
B. Redistricting following the 2020 Census and the <i>Harkenrider</i> proceeding .....	5
C. Petitioners Commence the Current Proceeding and Seek Emergency Relief .....	7
D. The Proceedings on Remand.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	13
POINT I	
SUPREME COURT ACTED CONSISTENTLY WITH THE CONSTITUTION IN CONVENING THE INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION TO PREPARE THE REMEDIAL ASSEMBLY MAP IN THE FIRST INSTANCE.....	13
POINT II	
THE LAW OF THE CASE SUPPORTS AFFIRMANCE.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Columbia Mem. Hosp. v. Hinds</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 253 (2022) .....	16-17
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 22176 (Sup. Ct. Steuben County 2022).....	6
<i>Hoffman v. New York State Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 33555(U) (Sup. Ct. Albany County 2022) .....	10
<i>J-Mar Serv. Ctr., Inc. v. Mahoney, Connor &amp; Hussey</i> , 45 A.D.3d 809 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	22
<i>Kenney v. City of New York</i> , 74 A.D.3d 630 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	22
<i>Matter of Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 494 (2022) .....	2-3, 5-7, 16, 18-19
<i>People ex rel. Balcom v. Mosher</i> , 163 N.Y. 32 (1900) .....	15
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 499 (2000) .....	22
<i>People v. Fancher</i> , 50 N.Y. 288 (1872) .....	17
<i>People v. Ohrenstein</i> , 153 A.D.2d 342 (1st Dep’t 1989).....	16
<b>Law</b>	
N.Y. Const. art. III	
§ 4 .....	2, 4, 7, 15, 17-18
§ 5 .....	2, 5, 15
§ 5-b .....	passim

**Miscellaneous Authority**

**Page(s)**

Oral Arg., *Nichols v. Hochul*, No. 2022-02301  
(1st Dep't June 9, 2022),  
[https://wowza.nycourts.gov/vod/wowzaplayer.php?source=  
ad1&video=AD1\\_Archive2022\\_Jun09\\_13-58-07.mp4](https://wowza.nycourts.gov/vod/wowzaplayer.php?source=ad1&video=AD1_Archive2022_Jun09_13-58-07.mp4)..... 23
